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BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the First Prudence Review of ) 
Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved  ) 
Fuel Adjustment Clause of Aquila, Inc.  ) Case No. EO-2009-0115 
d/b/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations  ) 
Company.      ) 

 
FILING MEMORANDUM 

 
 COMES NOW Dogwood Energy, LLC (“Dogwood”) pursuant to 4 CSR 240-

2.135 and herewith files the Certificates of Compliance of Judah Rose, King Lin, Shanthi 

Muthiah, Adil Sener, Jaclyn Chaudhuri, Howard Chang, Jesse Keith and Shravan Amin 

in connection with the above-styled proceeding. 

 
     CURTIS, HEINZ, 
     GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C. 
 
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 
           
     Carl J. Lumley, #32869 
     130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
     St. Louis, Missouri 63105 
     (314) 725-8788 
     (314) 725-8789 (FAX) 
     Email: clumley@lawfirmemail.com 
 
     Attorneys for Dogwood Energy, LLC 
 
 
Certificate of Service 
 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the parties identified on 
the attached service list on this 4th day of November,  2008, by either placing same in the 
U.S. Mail, postage paid, by fax or email transmission. 
 
 
     
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 

_____________________________ 
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General Counsel's Office 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O.Box 360 
Jefferson City, Mo 65102 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov 
 
Lewis Mills 
Office of the Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
 
Nathan Williams 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 
 
John B. Coffman 
AARP 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO  63119 
john@johncoffman.net 
 
David Woodsmall 
AG Processing, Inc. 
Sedalia Industrial Engery Users Assoc. 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 
 
Stuart Conrad 
AG Processing, Inc. 
Sedalia Industrial Energy Users Assoc. 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com 
 
 
 
 

Mark Comley 
City of Kansas City, Missouri 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
 
Mary Ann Young 
City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
2031 Tower Drive 
P.O. Box 104595 
Jefferson City, MO 651110 
myoung@wdspc.com 
 
William D. Steinmeier 
City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
2031 Tower Drive 
P.O. Box 104595 
Jefferson City, MO 65110 
wds@wdspc.com 
 
Jeremiah D. Finnegan 
County of Jackson, Missouri 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com 
 
Diana C. Carter 
Empire District Electric Company 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
312 E. Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 
 
James C. Swearengen 
Empire District Electric Company 
KCP&L Greater Missouri  
Operations Company 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
LRackers@brydonlaw.com 
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Major Frank Hollifield 
Federal Executive Agencies 
AFCESA/ULT 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403-5319 
frank.hollifield@tyndall.af.mil 
 
Renee Parsons 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
20 West 9th Street 
Kansas City, MO64105 
renee.parsons@aquila.com 
 
Dean L. Cooper 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
Paul Boudreau 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 
 
Russell M. Mitten 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
312 E. Capitol Ave. 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
mitten@brydonlaw.com 
 
James Fisher 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 
 

 
 
 
Curtis D. Blanc 
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company 
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
curtis.blanc@kcpl.com 
 
Shelley A. Woods 
Missouri Department of Natural  
Resources 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 
 
Koriambanya Carew 
The Commercial Group 
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500 
Crown Center 
Kansas City, MO 64108 
carew@bscr-law.com 
 
Rick Chamberlain 
The Commercial Group 
6 NE 63rd Street, Suite 400 
Oklahoma City, OK  73105 
rdc_law@swbell.net 
 
James B. Lowery 
Union Electric Company 
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
 
Thomas M. Byrne 
Union Electric Company 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310) 
St. Louis, MO  63166-6149 
tbyrne@ameren.com 
 
 


